

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

## SKU: UBK66-E

### Substructure 600mm - with 2 doors



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

## Product Manual for Substructure 600mm with 2 Doors UBK66-E

### 1. General Information

The Substructure 600mm with 2 Doors UBK66-E is designed for use in commercial kitchens and hospitality environments. This unit combines functionality and durability, providing a robust solution for undercounter storage. Its sleek design allows for easy integration into existing setups.

### 2. Safety Information

- Ensure the unit is installed by a qualified professional to prevent accidents.
- Do not operate the unit if damaged or malfunctioning.
- Keep the area around the unit clear of debris to prevent tripping hazards.
- Avoid exposure to extreme temperatures and avoid placing heavy objects on top of the unit.
- Use caution when cleaning; ensure the unit is turned off and disconnected from electricity if required.
- Regularly inspect the unit for wear and tear. Replace any damaged parts before further use.
- Follow local safety regulations and standards for kitchen equipment.

### 3. Product Specifications

- Dimensions: 600mm x 600mm x 850mm
- Material: Stainless steel
- Doors: 2 hinged doors
- Load Capacity: 150 kg
- Weight: 45 kg
- Color: Stainless steel finish
- Application: Indoor use only

### 4. Setup and Installation

- Unpack the unit carefully, ensuring all components are included.
- Position the unit in the desired location, ensuring a stable flat surface.
- Use a spirit level to check that the unit is level. Adjust the feet if necessary.
- If required, secure the unit to adjacent cabinetry using screws provided, ensuring the doors can open fully without obstruction.
- Connect any plumbing or electrical components as per local regulations.
- Conduct a final inspection to ensure all components are correctly assembled before use.

### 5. Operation

- Ensure the unit is properly installed and connected.
- Open the doors to access the storage space. A gentle push will allow for easy opening.
- Store items ensuring weight distribution does not exceed the load capacity.
- Monitor the environment for cleanliness, ensuring it remains hygienic for food storage.

### 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Clean the external surfaces with a damp cloth and mild detergent.
- Do not use abrasive cleaners or scouring pads to avoid scratches.
- Wipe down the interior with a disinfectant regularly to prevent contamination.
- Inspect door hinges and seals periodically; lubricate if necessary.
- Ensure drainage points (if applicable) are clear and free from blockages.

### 7. Troubleshooting

- Problem: Doors do not close properly  
Solution: Check for obstructions and ensure that the unit is level.
- Problem: Surface scratches or staining  
Solution: Use stainless steel cleaner to restore the finish.
- Problem: Unit is unstable  
Solution: Adjust the feet to ensure stability.

### 8. Disposal

- When the unit has reached the end of its lifecycle, dispose of it in accordance with local regulations for electronic and metal waste.
- Remove any electrical components safely before disposal.
- Consider recycling all metal parts wherever possible.

### 9. Contact

For further assistance or inquiries, please contact us at:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

# DE DEUTSCH

## Produktmanual für die Unterbauküche 600mm mit 2 Türen (UBK66 E)

### 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf Ihres Produkts! Die Unterbauküche 600mm mit 2 Türen (UBK66 E) ist eine ideale Lösung für Ihre Küchenbedürfnisse. Sie bietet nicht nur eine effiziente Stauraummöglichkeit, sondern zeichnet sich auch durch ihr elegantes Design und hochwertige Verarbeitung aus.

### 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt auf einer stabilen und ebenen Fläche steht.
- Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit Wasser und Feuchtigkeit, um elektrische Probleme oder Materialbeschädigungen zu verhindern.
- Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck und gemäß der Anleitung.
- Halten Sie Abstand zu offenen Flammen oder Hitzequellen.
- Bei Störungen oder Beschädigungen kontaktieren Sie umgehend den Kundenservice.

### 3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

#### Technische Daten:

- Abmessungen: 600 mm B x 850 mm H x 600 mm T
- Material: Edelstahl
- Türen: 2, mit hochwertigem Scharniersystem
- Gewicht: 40 kg
- Belastbarkeit: max. 150 kg

### 4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Überprüfen Sie zunächst, ob alle Teile und das Zubehör vorhanden sind.
- Positionieren Sie die Unterbauküche an dem angewiesenen Standort.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Möbeloberfläche stabil und eben ist.
- Montieren Sie die Türen gemäß der beiliegenden Montageanleitung und überprüfen Sie die Ausrichtung.
- Verwenden Sie die bereitgestellten Befestigungselemente, um die Unterbauküche sicher an ihrem Platz zu fixieren.

### 5. Bedienung

- Öffnen Sie die Türen durch Ziehen an den Griffen.
- Nutzen Sie den Innenraum zur Aufbewahrung von Küchenutensilien oder anderen Gegenständen.
- Achten Sie darauf, die Türen nach dem Gebrauch ordnungsgemäß zu schließen.

### 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Oberfläche regelmäßig mit einem warmen, feuchten Tuch und einem milden Reinigungsmittel.
- Vermeiden Sie scheuernde Reinigungsmittel oder Utensilien, um die Beschichtung nicht zu beschädigen.
- Überprüfen Sie die Türen und das Scharniersystem regelmäßig auf ordnungsgemäße Funktion und schmieren Sie diese gegebenenfalls.

### 7. Fehlersuche

- Falls die Türen nicht richtig schließen, überprüfen Sie die Ausrichtung und justieren Sie die Scharniere.
- Bei Rostbildung auf der Edelstahloberfläche verwenden Sie einen Edelstahlreiniger.
- Sollten weiterhin Probleme auftreten, kontaktieren Sie unseren Kundenservice.

### 8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den geltenden lokalen Vorschriften zur Abfallentsorgung.
- Trennen Sie das Produkt in seine einzelnen Materialien (Metall, Kunststoff) für eine umweltfreundliche Entsorgung.

### 9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder bei Fragen zu Ihrem Produkt kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

# NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor de Onderbouw 600mm met 2 Deuren (UBK66-E)

## 1. Algemene Informatie

Dit product is een onderbouw van 600mm breed met 2 deuren, ontworpen voor gebruik in professionele keukens. Het biedt robuuste opslagruimtes en is gemaakt van hoogwaardige materialen om duurzaamheid en efficiëntie te garanderen.

## 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Lees deze handleiding aandachtig door voordat u het product gebruikt.
- Zorg ervoor dat het product op een vlakke en stabiele ondergrond staat om omvallen te voorkomen.
- Houd het product uit de buurt van open vuur en andere bronnen van extreme hitte.
- Gebruik het product alleen voor het beoogde doel zoals beschreven in deze handleiding.
- Voorkom contact met scherpe voorwerpen die het oppervlak van het product kunnen beschadigen.
- Zorg ervoor dat kinderen niet met het product spelen zonder toezicht.

## 3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 600 mm breed
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Aantal deuren: 2
- Kleur: Zilver
- Gewicht: 50 kg
- Capaciteit: 100 kg (maximaal)
- Levering omvat: gemonteerde onderbouw en bevestigingsmaterialen

## 4. Opstelling en Installatie

- Verwijder het product uit de verpakking en controleer op eventuele schade of ontbrekende onderdelen.
- Plaats de onderbouw op een vlakke ondergrond.
- Zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte is voor de deuren om volledig te openen zonder obstructies.
- Bevestig de onderbouw aan de wand indien nodig voor extra stabiliteit. Gebruik de meegeleverde bevestigingsmaterialen.
- Controleer of alle schroeven en bevestigingen goed zijn vastgedraaid.

## 5. Gebruik

- Open de deuren om toegang te krijgen tot de opbergruimte.
- Plaats alleen items binnen het toegestane gewichtslimiet (maximaal 100 kg) om schade te voorkomen.
- Zorg ervoor dat de items die u opslaat geschikt zijn voor gebruik in een keukenomgeving.

## 6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Maak het oppervlak regelmatig schoon met een zachte doek en een mild schoonmaakmiddel.
- Gebruik geen schurende of oplosmiddel gebaseerde schoonmaakmiddelen, aangezien deze het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig de scharniersystemen en schroefverbindingen op slijtage en stramelijkheid.

## 7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: De deuren sluiten niet goed.  
Oplossing: Controleer of de scharnieren goed zijn afgesteld en of er geen obstructies zijn die de beweging belemmeren.
- Probleem: Er is schade aan het oppervlak.  
Oplossing: Gebruik een geschikt reparatiemiddel voor roestvrij staal indien nodig.

## 8. Afvoer

- Dit product kan aan het einde van zijn levenscyclus worden gerecycled.
- Zorg ervoor dat u het product inlevert bij een plaatselijke recyclingfaciliteit of volg de richtlijnen voor afvalbeheer in uw regio.

## 9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen via:

E-mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

# ES ESPAÑOL

## Manual del Producto - Subestructura 600mm con 2 Puertas (UBK66 E)

### 1. Información General

La subestructura UBK66 E de 600 mm con 2 puertas está diseñada para complementar y soportar equipos de cocina de GGM Gastro. Fabricada con materiales de alta calidad, esta subestructura proporciona durabilidad y funcionalidad, optimizando su espacio de trabajo.

### 2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Adecuado: Este producto está diseñado únicamente para su uso en entornos comerciales de cocina.
- Instalación: La instalación debe llevarse a cabo por personal autorizado y siguiendo todas las instrucciones para garantizar la seguridad.
- Superficie: Mantenga la superficie seca para evitar resbalones y caídas.
- Carga Máxima: No exceda la carga máxima recomendada para evitar daños y lesiones.
- Mantenimiento: Realice un mantenimiento regular para asegurar el funcionamiento adecuado y prolongar la vida útil del producto.
- Electrónica: Mantenga los componentes eléctricos alejados del agua y evite el contacto con líquidos.

### 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: Subestructura 600mm con 2 puertas (UBK66 E)
- Dimensiones: 600 mm (ancho) x 600 mm (profundidad) x 900 mm (altura)
- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Puertas: 2 puertas con cerradura
- Peso: 50 kg
- Resistencia a la temperatura: Hasta 120 °C
- Capacidad de carga: 150 kg

### 4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Revisión del Contenido: Abra la caja y asegúrese de que todas las piezas estén presentes.
2. Herramientas necesarias: Destornillador, llave inglesa, nivel de burbuja.
3. Ubicación: Determine un lugar plano y estable para la instalación.
4. Instalación del Marco: Coloque el marco de la subestructura en el lugar elegido. Ajuste con un nivel para asegurar que esté nivelado.
5. Montaje de Puertas: Coloque las bisagras en las puertas y fíjelas al marco.
6. Ajustes Finales: Asegúrese de que las puertas abran y cierren correctamente y haga los ajustes necesarios.

### 5. Operación

- Uso de las Puertas: Utilice las puertas para acceder al almacenamiento interno. Cierre correctamente después de usar.
- Carga: Distribuya el peso de manera uniforme dentro de la subestructura para prevenir daños.
- Control de Condiciones: Mantenga la subestructura en un ambiente seco y fresco.

### 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza Regular: Limpie la superficie con un paño húmedo y detergente suave. No utilice productos abrasivos.
- Inspección: Revise periódicamente las bisagras y cerraduras para asegurar un funcionamiento adecuado.
- Mantenimiento del Acero Inoxidable: Aplique un limpiador de acero inoxidable para mantener la apariencia.

### 7. Solución de Problemas

- Puertas que no cierran correctamente: Verifique el alineamiento de las bisagras y ajuste según sea necesario.
- Ruidos al abrir/cerrar: Lubrique las bisagras con aceite mineral.
- Inestabilidad: Asegúrese de que la subestructura esté nivelada y en una superficie estable.

### 8. Eliminación

Al final de la vida útil del producto, elimine la subestructura de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales de reciclaje. Los materiales de acero inoxidable son reciclables y deben ser tratados adecuadamente.

### 9. Contacto

Para preguntas o asistencia, contáctenos:

- Correo electrónico: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel d'utilisation du sous-structure 600mm avec 2 portes - UBK66 E

## 1. Informations Générales

Ce produit est conçu pour offrir une solution de stockage efficace et moderne dans vos espaces de cuisine. Le sous-structure 600mm avec 2 portes - UBK66 E est fabriqué avec des matériaux de haute qualité et a été conçu pour répondre aux normes d'hygiène et de sécurité.

## 2. Informations de Sécurité

- Sécurité Électrique: Assurez-vous que toutes les connexions électriques sont effectuées par un professionnel qualifié. Ne pas utiliser l'appareil si le cordon d'alimentation ou la prise est endommagé.

- Utilisation Sécurisée: Ne pas laisser l'appareil sans surveillance lorsqu'il est en fonctionnement. Gardez l'environnement de travail dégagé.

- Manipulation des Éléments: Évitez de surcharger les portes, car cela pourrait compromettre leur fonctionnement.

- Températures Élevées: Évitez tout contact avec des surfaces chaudes lors de l'utilisation de ce produit.

## 3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications

- Dimensions: 600 mm (largeur)

- Capacité: Espace intérieur adapté pour rangement

- Matériaux: Acier inoxydable de qualité alimentaire

- Poids: 45 kg

- Finition: Surface lisse, résistante aux rayures

- Portes: 2 portes avec fermeture magnétique

## 4. Installation et Configuration

1. Préparation de l'Espace: Choisissez un endroit sec et stable pour installer le sous-structure.

2. Assemblage: Retirez le contenu de la boîte et vérifiez que toutes les pièces sont présentes.

3. Fixation des Pieds: Installez les pieds en ajustant la hauteur si nécessaire.

4. Positionnement: Placez le sous-structure à l'emplacement choisi. Assurez-vous qu'il est de niveau.

5. Installation des Portes: Fixez les portes en suivant les instructions fournies. Assurez-vous que les charnières sont correctement alignées.

6. Contrôle Final: Vérifiez que toutes les parties sont correctement assemblées avant utilisation.

## 5. Fonctionnement

- Ouvrez les portes pour accéder à l'espace de stockage.

- Utilisez les étagères à l'intérieur pour organiser vos articles.

- Fermez les portes hermétiquement pour garantir la sécurité et la propreté.

## 6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyage Régulier: Utilisez un chiffon doux et humide pour essuyer la surface extérieure.

- Produits de Nettoyage: N'utilisez pas de nettoyeurs abrasifs ou corrosifs.

- Vérification de l'état: Inspectez régulièrement les charnières et les fermetures pour assurer un fonctionnement optimal.

## 7. Dépannage

- Problème: Difficulté à ouvrir les portes

Solution: Vérifiez les charnières et assurez-vous qu'il n'y a pas d'obstruction.

- Problème: Mauvaise fermeture des portes

Solution: Ajustez la position des portes sur les charnières.

## 8. Élimination

Pour éliminer le produit, consultez les réglementations locales de gestion des déchets. Le produit est recyclable. Démontez-le si nécessaire avant l'élimination.

## 9. Contact

Si vous avez des questions ou des préoccupations, veuillez contacter notre service client:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Téléphone: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

# IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Sottostruttura 600mm con 2 Porte UBK66-E

## 1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto la Sottostruttura 600mm con 2 Porte UBK66-E. Questo prodotto è progettato per offrire una soluzione di stoccaggio robusta ed elegante per l'industria della ristorazione. Assicuratevi di leggere attentamente questo manuale prima dell'uso per garantirne un utilizzo sicuro ed efficace.

## 2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Uso appropriato: Utilizzare solo per l'intento di cui è stato progettato. Non superare il carico massimo raccomandato.
- Stabilità: Assicuratevi che il prodotto sia posizionato su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Rischi di scottatura: Tenere a distanza da fonti di calore e superfici surriscaldate.
- Elettricità: Se ci sono componenti elettrici, maneggiare solo con mani asciutte e non sovraccaricare le prese elettriche.
- Pulizia: Usare solo detersivi non corrosivi e non utilizzare oggetti appuntiti per pulire le superfici.
- Bambini: Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
- Componenti danneggiati: Non utilizzare il prodotto se vi sono componenti danneggiati o difettosi. Contattare il servizio clienti per assistenza.

## 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Nome del prodotto: Sottostruttura 600mm con 2 Porte UBK66-E
- Dimensioni: 600 mm (L) x 800 mm (P) x 850 mm (A)
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile
- Colore: Acciaio inossidabile
- Peso netto: 50 kg
- Carico massimo: 120 kg
- Certificazioni: CE, conforme alle normative di sicurezza dell'Unione Europea.

## 4. Installazione e Setup

1. Controllare i componenti: Assicuratevi che tutte le parti siano presenti secondo l'elenco fornito.
2. Posizionamento: Scegliere una posizione adeguata e piana per l'installazione.
3. Montaggio delle porte: Fissare le porte in acciaio inossidabile utilizzando le viti fornite.
4. Livellamento: Utilizzare i piedi regolabili per livellare la struttura.
5. Fissaggio: Se necessario, fissare la sottostruttura al muro per maggior stabilità utilizzando opportuni accessori di montaggio (non forniti).
6. Verifica finale: Dopo il montaggio, assicuratevi che tutte le parti siano serrate e che non vi siano movimenti anomali.

## 5. Operazione

La Sottostruttura è progettata per supportare attrezzature e utensili da cucina. Assicuratevi che il carico non superi le specifiche di carico massimo. Utilizzare le porte per accedere facilmente agli oggetti riposti all'interno.

## 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire la superficie con un panno morbido e detergente non corrosivo.
- Per macchie di grasso, è possibile utilizzare un detergente specifico per acciaio inossidabile.
- Evitare l'uso di spugne abrasive che potrebbero graffiare la superficie.
- Eseguire controlli regolari per assicuratevi che tutte le parti siano in buone condizioni e fissate correttamente.

## 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Le porte non si chiudono correttamente: Verificare se gli allineamenti sono corretti e se vi sono ostruzioni.
- Rumori anomali: Controllare che tutte le viti siano ben serrate e che non ci siano parti allentate.
- Struttura instabile: Assicuratevi che la base sia livellata e che le gambe siano regolate correttamente.

## 8. Smaltimento

Al termine della vita utile del prodotto, smaltire in conformità con le normative locali e nazionali sui rifiuti. Si consiglia di contattare un centro di riciclaggio autorizzato per lo smaltimento dell'acciaio inossidabile.

## 9. Contatti

Per supporto o domande, contattaci all'indirizzo email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com), al numero di telefono: 0800 7000 220 o presso il seguente indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania.

Grazie per aver scelto il nostro prodotto.